
Número Porcentaje (1)

 
                         TOTAL............................................................................................20,672 300,259 100.0 15

Bocas del Toro............................................................................... 767 13,060 4.3 17

   Bocas del Toro............................................................................. 66 1,313 0.4 20
   Changuinola..........................................................................................615 10,390 3.4 17
   Chiriquí Grande.................................................................................. 86 1,357 0.5 16

Coclé..........................................................................................................1,495 22,772 7.6 15

   Aguadulce.......................................................................................... 354 4,694 1.6 13
   Antón...................................................................................................309 4,617 1.5 15
   La Pintada.............................................................................................113 1,784 0.6 16
   Natá..................................................................................................... 79 1,327 0.4 17
   Olá...................................................................................................... 20 332 0.1 17
   Penonomé......................................................................................... 620 10,018 3.3 16

Colón......................................................................................................1,697 25,439 8.5 15

   Colón..........................................................................................................1,520 22,842 7.6 15
   Chagres....................................................................................................31 493 0.2 16
   Donoso..................................................................................................93 1,224 0.4 13
   Portobelo...............................................................................................44 724 0.2 16
   Santa Isabel........................................................................................... 9 156 0.1 17

Chiriquí.......................................................................................................2,581 38,608 12.9 15

   Alanje..........................................................................................................62 871 0.3 14
   Barú.......................................................................................................365 5,413 1.8 15
   Boquerón........................................................................................... 40 582 0.2 15
   Boquete...................................................................................................105 1,550 0.5 15
   Bugaba.....................................................................................................485 7,241 2.4 15
   David...........................................................................................................1,021 14,881 5.0 15
   Dolega.......................................................................................................106 2,140 0.7 20
   Gualaca..................................................................................................43 660 0.2 15
   Remedios....................................................................................................56 544 0.2 10
   Renacimiento............................................................................................64 1,369 0.5 21
   San Félix..................................................................................................86 1,336 0.4 16
   San Lorenzo..........................................................................................42 402 0.1 10
   Tolé.......................................................................................................106 1,619 0.5 15

Darién................................................................................................... 262 4,102 1.4 16

   Chepigana..............................................................................................146 2,335 0.8 16
   Pinogana.................................................................................................116 1,767 0.6 15

Herrera...................................................................................................728 9,728 3.2 13

   Chitré.........................................................................................................413 5,326 1.8 13
   Las Minas..............................................................................................37 474 0.2 13
   Los Pozos...............................................................................................24 367 0.1 15
   Ocú.........................................................................................................105 1,536 0.5 14
   Parita.......................................................................................................36 473 0.2 13
   Pesé................................................................................................... 63 955 0.3 15
   Santa María........................................................................................ 50 597 0.2 12
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Los Santos..................................................................................... 566 6,375 2.1 11

   Guararé.................................................................................................63 805 0.3 13
   Las Tablas...............................................................................................166 2,171 0.7 13
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 189 1,727 0.6 9
   Macaracas............................................................................................76 944 0.3 12
   Pedasí.......................................................................................................27 233 0.1 9
   Pocrí...........................................................................................................9 72 0.0 8
   Tonosí.....................................................................................................36 423 0.1 12

Panamá.....................................................................................................9,743 139,552 46.5 14

   Arraiján..................................................................................................1,135 15,717 5.2 14
   Balboa.....................................................................................................8 100 0.0 13
   Capira.............................................................................................. 199 2,761 0.9 14
   Chame.......................................................................................................105 1,905 0.6 18
   Chepo..................................................................................................223 4,126 1.4 19
   Chimán....................................................................................................20 245 0.1 12
   La Chorrera...........................................................................................1,117 16,579 5.5 15
   Panamá.....................................................................................................5,275 74,030 24.7 14
   San Carlos............................................................................................71 1,314 0.4 19
   San Miguelito.........................................................................................1,587 22,732 7.6 14
   Taboga......................................................................................... 3 43 0.0 14

Veraguas..............................................................................................1,758 22,740 7.6 13

   Atalaya.........................................................................................................49 458 0.2 12
   Calobre.......................................................................................................77 798 0.3 10
   Cañazas................................................................................................79 1,150 0.4 15
   La Mesa........................................................................................... 52 625 0.2 12
   Las Palmas...........................................................................................134 1,535 0.5 11
   Mariato....................................................................................................26 322 0.1 12
   Montijo....................................................................................................22 315 0.1 14
   Río de Jesús................................................................................... 18 250 0.1 14
   San Francisco................................................................................ 73 1,016 0.3 14
   Santa Fe......................................................................................... 100 1,168 0.4 12
   Santiago............................................................................................ 897 12,290 4.0 14
   Soná...............................................................................................................231 2,813 0.9 12

Comarca Kuna Yala............................................................. 165 2,472 0.8 15

Comarca Emberá……………………..........................................................37 644 0.2 17

   Cémaco.....................................................................................................27 526 0.2 19
   Sambú...............................................................................................................10 118 0.0 12

Comarca Ngäbe Buglé............................................................................................873 14,767 5 17

   Besiko..........................................................................................................141 2,152 0.7 15
   Mironó..........................................................................................................91 1,370 0.5 15
   Müna....................................................................................................212 3,872 1.3 18
   Nole Duima....................................................................................................77 1,307 0.4 17
   Ñürüm...................................................................................................112 1,664 0.6 15
   Kankintú.................................................................................................132 2,474 0.8 19
   Kusapín......................................................................................... 108 1,928 0.6 18
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                         OFICIAL............................................................................................15,654 249,400 82.5 16

Bocas del Toro.............................................................................. 669 12,210 4.1 18

   Bocas del Toro................................................................................... 61 1,293 0.4 21
   Changuinola.............................................................................................522 9,560 3.2 18
   Chiriquí Grande............................................................................ 86 1,357 0.5 16

Coclé.......................................................................................................................................1,301 20,911 7.0 16

   Aguadulce................................................................................................295 4,286 1.4 15
   Antón.....................................................................................................309 4,617 1.5 15
   La Pintada..................................................................................................113 1,784 0.6 16
   Natá...........................................................................................................79 1,327 0.4 17
   Olá..............................................................................................................20 332 0.1 17
   Penonomé............................................................................................485 8,565 2.9 18

Colón....................................................................................................................1,352 21,285 7.1 16

   Colón...........................................................................................................1,175 18,688 6.2 16
   Chagres.................................................................................................31 493 0.2 16
   Donoso..................................................................................................93 1,224 0.4 13
   Portobelo..............................................................................................44 724 0.2 16
   Santa Isabel............................................................................................9 156 0.1 17

Chiriquí................................................................................................................2,069 33,057 10.5 16

   Alanje...........................................................................................................62 871 0.3 14
   Barú..........................................................................................................317 4,924 1.6 16
   Boquerón…............................................................................................40 582 0.2 15
   Boquete.................................................................................................62 1,185 0.4 19
   Bugaba......................................................................................................395 6,427 2.1 16
   David.........................................................................................................694 10,998 3.7 16
   Dolega........................................................................................................102 2,140 0.7 21
   Gualaca........................................................................................................43 660 0.2 15
   Remedios...................................................................................................56 544 0.2 10
   Renacimiento........................................................................................64 1,369 0.5 21
   San Félix.....................................................................................................86 1,336 0.4 16
   San Lorenzo...................................................................................... 42 402 0.1 10
   Tolé.........................................................................................................106 1,619 15

Darién............................................................................................................235 3,964 1.3 17

   Chepigana...................................................................................... 146 2,335 0.8 16
   Pinogana......................................................................................... 89 1,629 0.5 18

Herrera.............................................................................................................625 8,941 3.0 14

   Chitré....................................................................................................310 4,539 1.5 15
   Las Minas.................................................................................................37 474 0.2 13
   Los Pozos......................................................................................... 24 367 0.1 15
   Ocú.....................................................................................................105 1,536 0.5 14
   Parita.....................................................................................................36 473 0.2 13
   Pesé........................................................................................................63 955 0.3 15
   Santa María..........................................................................................50 597 0.2 12
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Los Santos...................................................................................................561 6,364 2.1 11

   Guararé.................................................................................................63 805 0.3 13
   Las Tablas........................................................................................ 166 2171 0.7 13
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 184 1716 0.6 9
   Macaracas............................................................................................76 944 0.3 12
   Pedasí.........................................................................................................27 233 0.1 9
   Pocrí..........................................................................................................9 72 0.0 8
   Tonosí......................................................................................................36 423 0.1 12

Panamá..............................................................................................................6,122 103,245 34.4 17

   Arraiján...............................................................................................698 11,815 3.9 17
   Balboa................................................................................................... 8 100 0.0 13
   Capira.............................................................................................. 180 2,665 0.9 15
   Chame.........................................................................................................97 1,898 0.6 20
   Chepo............................................................................................... 223 4,126 1.4 19
   Chimán............................................................................................. 20 245 0.1 12
   La Chorrera...................................................................................... 779 14,086 4.7 18
   Panamá................................................................................................2,972 49,230 16.4 17
   San Carlos.......................................................................................... 71 1,314 0.4 19
   San Miguelito.....................................................................................1,071 17,723 5.9 17
   Taboga..................................................................................... 3 43 0.0 14

Veraguas....................................................................................................1,645 21,540 7.2 13

   Atalaya...........................................................................................................35 458 0.2 13
   Calobre....................................................................................................77 798 0.3 10
   Cañazas............................................................................................. 79 1,150 0.4 15
   La Mesa..................................................................................................52 625 0.2 12
   Las Palmas.........................................................................................134 1,535 0.5 11
   Mariato......................................................................................... 26 322 0.1 12
   Montijo.......................................................................................................22 315 0.1 14
   Río de Jesús...................................................................................... 18 250 0.1 14
   San Francisco................................................................................... 73 1,016 0.3 14
   Santa Fe............................................................................................ 100 1,168 0.4 12
   Santiago............................................................................................. 798 11,090 3.7 14
   Soná............................................................................................................231 2,813 0.9 12

Comarca Kuna Yala........................................................................................................165 2,472 0.8 15

Comarca Emberá........................................................................................................37 644 0.2 17

   Cémaco.....................................................................................................27 526 0.2 19
   Sambú........................................................................................................10 118 0.0 12

Comarca Ngäbe Buglé............................................................................................873 14,767 4.9 17

   Besiko.....................................................................................................141 2,152 0.7 15
   Mironó......................................................................................................91 1,370 0.5 15
   Müna.....................................................................................................212 3,872 1.3 18
   Nole Duima.....................................................................................................77 1,307 0.4 17
   Ñürüm................................................................................................ 112 1,664 0.6 15
   Kankintú...............................................................................................132 2,474 0.8 19
   Kusapín..................................................................................................108 1,928 0.6 18
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                         PARTICULAR............................................................................................5,018 50,859 16.9 10

Bocas del Toro............................................................................... 98 850 0.3 8

   Bocas del Toro....................................................................................................5 20 0.0 4
   Changuinola..................................................................................................93 830 0.3 9

Coclé.......................................................................................................................................194 1,861 0.6 10

   Aguadulce....................................................................................................59 408 0.1 7
   Penonomé..................................................................................................135 1,453 0.5 11

Colón (Colón)............................................................................................................345 4,154 1.4 12

Chiriquí................................................................................................. 512 5,551 1.8 11

   Barú.........................................................................................................48 489 0.2 10
   Boquete............................................................................................. 43 365 0.1 8
   Bugaba............................................................................................ 90 814 0.3 9
   David................................................................................................ 327 3,878 1.3 12
   Dolega................................................................................................ 4 5 0.0 1

Darién (Pinogana)...................................................................... 27 138 0.0 5

Herrera (Chitré)................................................................................ 103 787 0.3 8

Los Santos( Los Santos)……………………………………………………………………..5 11 0.0 2

Panamá......................................................................................................3,621 36,307 12.1 10

   Arraiján.......................................................................................................437 3,902 1.3 9
   Capira.............................................................................................. 19 96 0.0 5
   Chame.............................................................................................. 8 7 0.0 1

   La Chorrera..................................................................................... 338 2,493 0.8 7
   Panamá......................................................................................... 2,303 24,800 8.3 11
   San Miguelito..............................................................................................516 5,009 1.7 10

Veraguas.................................................................................................113 1,200 0.4 10

   Atalaya......................................................................................................14 120 0.0 9
   Santiago........................................................................................................99 1,080 0.4 11

(1) La diferencia que se observa entre el subtotal y los parciales se debe al redondeo.
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